



## 特力公司民國九十五年度及九十六年第一季財務報表公告

發佈單位：特力股份有限公司

發佈日期：2007/4/30

特力股份有限公司三十日公告民國九十五年度及九十六年第一季財務報表。

### 特力 九十五年度

九十五年度貿易業營業收入為新台幣 166 億 9 仟 2 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 9 億 9 仟 8 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 5.64%。營業利益為新台幣 6 億 7 仟 6 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 3 仟 7 佰萬元，成長幅度為 5.84%。稅後純益為新台幣 4 億 2 仟 5 佰萬元，每股稅後盈餘為 1.02 元。民國九十六年四月二十日董事會通過今年將發放 1 元股利，其中含現金股利 0.8 元，股票股利 0.2 元。

特力公司營運報告：(單位：新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 95 年	民國 94 年	增(減)
營業收入	16,691,890	17,689,735	-5.64%
營業利益	676,130	638,810	5.84%
稅後純益	425,301	727,497	-41.54%
稅後 EPS	1.02	1.78	-42.70%

九十五年度之貿易業營業收入雖小幅衰退，但營業利益相較去年度卻呈現成長，主要是本公司持續提升服務品質，專注客戶經營以提高毛利率，並努力降低成本以達到成本控制。九十五年度之稅後利益相較去年度下降，主要是台灣零售業景氣不佳，特力屋(B&Q)及特力和樂(HOLA)獲利下滑，加上和樂中國(HOLA CHINA)正處擴張階段，開店支出較去年同期擴大，以及美元利率提高，利息費用及避險成本增加所致。

### 特力 九十六年度第一季

九十六年第一季貿易業營業收入為新台幣 43 億 9 仟萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 3 億 5 仟 1 佰萬元，成長幅度為 8.68%。營業利益為新台幣 1 億 7 仟 1 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 3 仟 3 佰萬元，成長幅度為 23.71%。稅後純益為新台幣 1 億 7 仟 6 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 5 仟 2 佰萬元，成長幅度為 41.49%。每股稅後盈餘為 0.40 元。

特力公司營運報告：(單位：新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 96 年 Q1	民國 95 年 Q1	增(減)
營業收入	4,390,300	4,039,573	8.68%
營業利益	171,222	138,402	23.71%
稅後純益	176,171	124,508	41.49%
稅後 EPS	0.40	0.30	33.33%

九十六年第一季之貿易業營業收入以及營業利益相較去年度呈現顯著成長，成長來源主要為新客戶訂單增加以及費用控制的效果展現所致。九十六年第一季之稅後利益相較去年度亦顯著成長，主要是貿易事業表現良好以及台灣零售業消費意願逐漸回溫。

## **B&Q**

特力持股 50 % 之特力屋 (B&Q) 九十五年度營業收入為新台幣 101 億 3 仟 4 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 6 億 6 仟 6 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 6.16 %；稅後純益為新台幣 5 億 1 仟 8 百萬，與去年度同期相較，減少新台幣 9 仟 8 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 15.90 %。九十六年第一季營業收入為新台幣 26 億 2 仟 7 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 7 仟 5 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 2.76 %；稅後純益為新台幣 1 億 5 仟 2 百萬，與去年度同期相較，減少新台幣 2 仟 9 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 16.05 %。

B&Q 營運報告: (單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 95 年	民國 94 年	增(減)
營業收入	10,134,310	10,800,071	-6.16%
稅後純益	517,726	615,579	-15.90%

B&Q 營運報告: (單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 96 年第一季	民國 95 年第一季	增(減)
營業收入	2,626,847	2,701,515	-2.76%
稅後純益	152,322	181,435	-16.05%

## **HOLA**

而特力持股 56.28 % 之特力和樂 (HOLA) 九十五年度營業收入為新台幣 30 億 3 仟 7 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 2 億 4 仟 9 佰萬元，成長幅度為 8.94 %；稅後純益為新台幣 8 仟 4 百萬，與去年度同期相較，減少新台幣 5 仟 1 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 37.74 %。九十六年第一季營業收入為新台幣 8 億 9 仟 7 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，增加新台幣 1 億 9 佰萬元，成長幅度為 13.88 %；稅前純益為新台幣 6 仟 1 百萬，與去年度同期相較，增加新台幣 1 仟 1 佰萬元，成長幅度為 21.04 %；稅後純益為新台幣 4 仟 6 百萬，因提列所得稅準備，與去年度同期相較，減少新台幣 4 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 8.58 %。

HOLA 營運報告: (單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 95 年	民國 94 年	增(減)
營業收入	3,036,812	2,787,686	8.94%
稅後純益	83,959	134,857	-37.74%

HOLA 營運報告: (單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 96 年第一季	民國 95 年第一季	增(減)
營業收入	897,045	787,742	13.88%
稅前純益	61,303	50,646	21.04%
稅後純益	46,303	50,646	-8.58%

### 特力集團 九十五年年度合併報表

特力股份有限公司及子公司民國九十五年合併財務報表，營業收入為新台幣 340 億 5 仟 6 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 4 億 2 仟 2 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 1.22%。營業利益為新台幣 12 億 8 仟 7 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 1 仟 5 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 1.14%。稅後純益為新台幣 6 億 3 仟 4 佰萬元，與去年同期相較，減少新台幣 3 億 7 佰萬元，衰退幅度為 32.60%。歸屬於母公司股東稅後純益為新台幣 4 億 2 仟 5 佰萬元，歸屬於少數股權稅後純益為新台幣 2 億 9 佰萬元。歸屬於母公司股東每股稅後盈餘為 1.02 元。

特力股份有限公司及子公司合併營運報告: (單位: 新台幣仟元)

項目	民國 95 年	民國 94 年	增(減)
營業收入	34,056,205	34,478,139	-1.22%
營業利益	1,287,259	1,302,061	-1.14%
稅後純益	634,379	941,234	-32.60%
歸屬於母公司股東稅後純益	425,301	727,497	-41.54%
歸屬於少數股權稅後純益	209,078	213,737	-2.18%
歸屬於母公司股東稅後 EPS	1.02	1.78	-42.70%

公司發言人

張經漢

財務副總經理暨公司發言人

電話: 886-2-87915070

林素玲

公司代理發言人

電話: 886-2-87915919

聯絡人

李季珍, 劉家伶

電話: 886-2-8791-5756/5904

Email : [investor@testritegroup.com](mailto:investor@testritegroup.com)



## Earning Reports of 2006 & 2007 1<sup>st</sup> Quarter

Issued by: Test Rite International Co. Ltd.

Issued on: 2007/4/30

Taipei, Taiwan, April 30, 2007 – Test Rite International Co. Ltd. (Test Rite)(TAIEX: 2908) released today its 2006 and 2007 Q1 financial results.

### **Test Rite 2006 Earning Reports**

It announced that the 2006 net sales of trading business totaled NT\$16,692 million, down by 5.64% yoy from NT\$17,690 million. The operating profit reached to NT\$676 million, up by 5.84% on yoy basis from NT\$639 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$425 million, down by 41.54% on yoy basis from NT\$727 million. The net earning per share is NT\$ 1.02. Moreover, Test Rite Board also resolved on April 20<sup>th</sup> over 2006 earnings distribution in cash of NT\$ 0.8 and stock of NT\$0.2 per share.

Test-Rite Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2006	2005	Growth Rate
Net Sales	16,691,890	17,689,735	-5.64%
Operating Profit	676,130	638,810	5.84%
Net Profit	425,301	727,497	-41.54%
Earning After Tax Per Share	1.02	1.78	-42.70%

Despite of a slight drop in net sales, the operating profit from the trading business showed a remarkable growth and which was attributed to continuous customer focusing and huge operation cost streamline. The declined net profit for 2006 mainly constituted the following three factors. The slow-down of Taiwan retail sales due to credit card tightening led to an underperformance in profit contribution from B&Q Taiwan and HOLA. HOLA China posted an enlarged operation loss due to 4 new stores added on since the end of 2005. And the interest rate hike in US Dollar had been widening the spread between USD and NTD and which resulted in a much higher foreign currency hedging costs and interest expenses in 2006.

### **Test Rite 2007 Q1 Earning Reports**

It announced that 2007 Q1 net sales of trading business totaled NT\$4,390 million, up by 8.68% yoy from NT\$4,040 million. The operating profit reached to NT\$171 million, up by

23.71% on yoy basis from NT\$138 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$176 million, up by 41.49% on yoy basis from NT\$125 million. The net earning per share is NT\$ 0.40.

Test-Rite Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2007 Q1	2006 Q1	Growth Rate
Net Sales	4,390,300	4,039,573	8.68%
Operating Profit	171,222	138,402	23.71%
Net Profit	176,171	124,508	41.49%
Earning After Tax Per Share	0.40	0.30	33.33%

The net sales and the operating profit from the trading business showed a significant growth and which was attributed to the increase of orders from new customers and successful cost saving programs. The increase of 2006 net profit mainly constituted the satisfying performance from trading business and the recovery of Taiwan retail sales.

### **B&Q**

Test Rite's 50% owned affiliated enterprise B&Q announced today that the 2006 net sales totaled NT\$10,134 million, down by 6.16% yoy from NT\$10,800 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$518 million, down by 15.90% on yoy basis from NT\$616 million. The 2007 Q1 net sales totaled NT\$2,627 million, down by 2.76% yoy from NT\$2,702 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$152 million, down by 16.05% on yoy basis from NT\$181 million.

B&Q Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2006	2005	Growth Rate
Net sales	10,134,310	10,800,071	-6.16%
Net Profit	517,726	615,579	-15.90%

B&Q Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2007 Q1	2006 Q1	Growth Rate
Net sales	2,626,847	2,701,515	-2.76%
Net Profit	152,322	181,435	-16.05%

### **HOLA**

Test Rite's 56.28% owned affiliated enterprise HOLA announced today that the 2006 net sales totaled NT\$3,037 million, up by 8.94% yoy from NT\$2,788 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$84 million, down by 37.74% on yoy basis from NT\$135 million. The 2007 Q1 net sales totaled NT\$897 million, up by 13.88% yoy from NT\$788 million. The profit before tax amounted to NT\$61 million, up by 21.04% on yoy basis from NT\$51 million. The net profit

amounted to NT\$46 million, down by 8.58% on yoy basis from NT\$51 million due to the increase of accrued income tax expenses in 2007 Q1.

HOLA Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2006	2005	Growth Rate
Net sales	3,036,812	2,787,686	8.94%
Net Profit	83,959	134,857	-37.74%

HOLA Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2007 Q1	2006 Q1	Growth Rate
Net sales	897,045	787,742	13.88%
Profit Before Tax	61,303	50,646	21.04%
Net Profit	46,303	50,646	-8.58%

### **Test Rite Group 2006 Consolidated Financial Reports**

Test Rite released today its consolidated financial report for the year 2006. It announced that net sales totaled NT\$34,056 million, down by 1.22% on yoy basis from NT\$34,478 million. The operating profit reached to NT\$1,287 million, which decreased by 1.14% on year-on-year basis from NT\$1,302 million. The net profit amounted to NT\$634 million, which declined by 32.60% on yoy basis from NT\$941 million. The net profit attributed to Test Rite totaled NT\$209 million. The net EPS is NT\$ 1.02.

Test-Rite Consolidated Financial Report: (Unit: NT\$ 1000)

	2006	2005	Growth Rate
Net Sales	34,056,205	34,478,139	-1.22%
Operating Profit	1,287,259	1,302,061	-1.14%
Net Profit	634,379	941,234	-32.60%
Net profit for Test Rite Int'l Co. Ltd.	425,301	727,497	-41.54%
Net profit for minority interest	209,078	213,737	-2.18%
Earning After Tax Per Share	1.02	1.78	-42.70%

Test Rite Spokesperson  
Hannis Chang  
CFO of Test Rite & Spokesperson  
Tel: 886-2-87915070

For further information, please contact  
Linda Lin  
Tel: 886-2-87915919

Chi-Chen Lee, Alice Liu  
Email : investor@testritigroup.com